Agreement and the Vendor and the Company agree to extend the Long Stop Date, the Subscription will
not fall within the exemption under Rule 14A.31(3)(d) of the Listing Rules and shall be subject to the
approval of independence shareholders of the Company and the Company will comply with the relevant
connected transaction requirements of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding interests of the Company as at (i) the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement;
(ii) immediately after the Placing but before completion of the Subscription assuming all 50,000,000
Placing Shares are placed by the Placing Agent; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing
and the Subscription assuming all 50,000,000 Placing Shares are placed by the Placing Agent are as
follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
the Placing but completion of

before completion the Placing and
Shareholder Existing shareholding of the Subscription the Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Vendor and parties acting in concert
with it (as defined in the Takeovers
Code) (Note 1) 275,675,000 43.73% 225,675,000 35.80% 275,675,000 40.52%

Winnington Capital Limited and
Trophy Asset Management Limited
(Note 2) 82,022,250 13.01% 82,022,250 13.01% 82,022,250 12.05%

Public shareholders:
The Placees (Note 3) – – 50,000,000 7.93% 50,000,000 7.35%
Other public shareholders 272,683,900 43.26% 272,683,900 43.26% 272,683,900 40.08%

Total: 630,381,150 100.00% 630,381,150 100.00% 680,381,150 100.00%

Notes

1. The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is wholly and beneficially owned by Beijing Enterprises Holdings
Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong and the issued shares of which are listed on the main board of
the Stock Exchange.

2. The capacity of interests of Winnington Capital Limited and Trophy Asset Management Limited are investment
manager.

3. None of the placees will become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) as a result of the
Placing.

6

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF NET PROCEEDS
OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in the construction, operation and maintenance of the electronic